�  The estimates as at 1 January 2016 and 31 December 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates

in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustment to reflect and differences if any, in accounting policies)
apart from the following items where the application of previous GAAP did not require estimation:

		  (i)	 Impairment of financial assets based on the expected credit loss model; and

		  (ii)	 Investments in equity instruments carried as FVPL or FVOCI.

		�  The estimates used by the Company to present the amounts in accordance with the Ind AS reflect conditions
that existed at the date on transition to Ind AS.

	 b	 Classification and movement of financial assets and liabilities
		�  The Company has classified the financial assets and liabilities in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of

facts and circumstances that existed at the date on transition to Ind AS.

iii	 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS:
` lakhs

Refer
note

Balance sheet as at 31 December
2016

Opening balance sheet as at 1 January
2016

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

2.3 (iii) 1 33,560.87 4,621.12 38,181.99 29,312.93 4,000.36 33,313.29

Capital work-in-progress 560.20 - 560.20 196.84 - 196.84

Financial assets

Investments 2.3 (iii) 2 5.00 57.49 62.49 5.00 57.49 62.49

Trade receivables 2,863.37 - 2,863.37 2,863.37 - 2,863.37

Loans 2.3 (iii) 3 266.21 (17.65) 248.56 295.26 (40.43) 254.83

Other financial
assets

8,677.57 - 8,677.57 8,694.61 - 8,694.61

Deferred tax assets (net) 2.3 (iii) 7 3.06 197.00 200.06 3,622.20 299.97 3,922.17

Income tax assets (net) 6,309.04 - 6,309.04 4,084.92 - 4,084.92

Other non-current assets 2.3 (iii) 3 14,883.74 2.69 14,886.43 12,581.95 12.40 12,594.35

Total non-current assets 67,129.06 4,860.65 71,989.71 61,657.08 4,329.79 65,986.87

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017

ITD Cementation India Limited

118
204

` lakhs

Refer
note

Balance sheet as at 31 December
2016

Opening balance sheet as at 1 January
2016

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Current assets

Inventories 2.3 (iii) 1 15,612.45 (4,621.12) 10,991.33 18,521.41 (4,000.36) 14,521.05

Financial assets

Investments 0.26 - 0.26 0.26 - 0.26

Trade receivables 2.3 (iii) 4 22,744.76 (2,209.52) 20,535.24 26,116.29 (2,087.33) 24,028.96

Cash and cash
equivalents

16,200.48 - 16,200.48 7,830.14 - 7,830.14

Other bank balances 269.11 - 269.11 6,257.82 - 6,257.82

Loans 2.3 (iii) 2 17,109.41 2.70 17,112.11 12,613.14 6.12 12,619.26

Other financial assets 2.3 (iii) 4 42,571.28 1,535.12 44,106.40 72,767.68 1,205.83 73,973.51

Other current assets 2.3 (iii) 3 3,693.36 14.05 3,707.41 11,439.72 28.03 11,467.75

Total current assets 118,201.11 (5,278.77) 112,922.34 155,546.46 (4,847.71) 150,698.75

TOTAL ASSETS 185,330.17 (418.12) 184,912.05 217,203.54 (517.92) 216,685.62

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 1,551.58 - 1,551.58 1,551.58 - 1,551.58

Other equity 2.3 (iii) 8 53,520.95 129.93 53,650.88 49,270.23 (560.62) 48,709.61

Total equity 55,072.53 129.93 55,202.46 50,821.81 (560.62) 50,261.19

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 4,062.13 - 4,062.13 982.81 - 982.81

Provisions 902.36 - 902.36 692.16 - 692.16

Total non-current liabilities 4,964.49 - 4,964.49 1,674.97 - 1,674.97

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 29,348.43 - 29,348.43 45,168.90 - 45,168.90

Current maturities of
long-term-borrowings

2,210.61 - 2,210.61 2,684.22 - 2,684.22

Trade payables 60,423.20 - 60,423.20 71,678.04 - 71,678.04

Other financial liabilities 2.3 (iii) 2 4,163.78 12.18 4,175.96 3,554.08 42.70 3,596.78

Other current liabilities 26,605.30 - 26,605.30 40,024.00 - 40,024.00

Provisions 2.3 (iii) 5
and 8

2,541.83 (560.23) 1,981.60 1,597.52 - 1,597.52

Total current liabilities 125,293.15 (548.05) 124,745.10 164,706.76 42.70 164,749.46

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

185,330.17 (418.12) 184,912.05 217,203.54 (517.92) 216,685.62

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017

Annual Report 2017

S
ta

nd
al

on
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

S
ta

tu
to

ry
 R

ep
or

ts
C

or
po

ra
te

 O
ve

rv
ie

w

119
204

	 Reconciliation of net profit as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS

` lakhs

Refer note Year ended 31 December 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations  - 291,735.11 - 291,735.11

Other income 2.3 (iii) 2, 3 1,975.78 686.14 2,661.92

Total income 293,710.89 686.14 294,397.03

Expenses

Cost of construction materials consumed 65,536.17 - 65,536.17

Subcontracting expenses 128,612.76 - 128,612.76

Employee benefits expense 2.3 (iii) 5 22,140.99 (219.23) 21,921.76

Finance costs 2.3 (iii) 2 and 3 8,874.36 3.96 8,878.32

Depreciation expense  2.3 (iii) 1 3,230.78 1,352.71 4,583.49

Other expenses 2.3 (iii) 1, 3, 4 56,868.78 (1,901.17) 54,967.61

Total expenses 285,263.84 (763.73) 284,500.11

Profit before tax 8,447.05 1,449.87 9,896.92

Tax expense

Current income tax 1,014.31 - 1,014.31

Deferred income tax 2.3 (iii) 7 3,619.14 178.85 3,797.99

4,633.45 178.85 4,812.30

Profit for the year (A) 3,813.60 1,271.02 5,084.62

Other comprehensive income 2.3 (iii) 6

Items not to be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

- �Loss on fair value of defined benefit plans
as per actuarial valuation

2.3 (iii) 5 - (219.23) (219.23)

- Tax effect on above - 75.88 75.88

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (B) - (143.35) (143.35)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of
tax (A+B)

3,813.60 1,127.67 4,941.27

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017

ITD Cementation India Limited

120
204

	E xplanation for reconciliation
	 1.	 Property, Plant and Equipment
		�  The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment (PPE)

as recognised in its previous GAAP financial as deemed cost at the transition date.

		�  Pursuant to transition to Indian Accounting Standard, on the date of transition i.e. 1 January 2016; the written
down value of tools and equipment as at 31 December 2015 hitherto included under inventories have been

[…]

�  The estimates as at 1 January 2016 and 31 December 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates

in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustment to reflect and differences if any, in accounting policies)
apart from the following items where the application of previous GAAP did not require estimation:

		  (i)	 Impairment of financial assets based on the expected credit loss model; and

		  (ii)	 Investments in equity instruments carried as FVPL or FVOCI.

		�  The estimates used by the Group to present the amounts in accordance with the Ind AS reflect conditions that
existed at the date on transition to Ind AS.

	 b	 Classification and movement of financial assets and liabilities
		�  The Group has classified the financial assets and liabilities in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts

and circumstances that existed at the date on transition to Ind AS.

iii	 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS:
` lakhs

Refer
note

Balance sheet as at 31 December
2016

Opening balance sheet as at 1 January
2016

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

2.3 (iii) 1, 9 38,184.36 349.89 38,534.25 34,898.52 (1,334.17) 33,564.35

Capital work-in-progress 560.20 - 560.20 267.22 (70.38) 196.84

Financial assets

Investments 2.3 (iii) 2 - 57.49 57.49 - 57.49 57.49

Trade receivables 2,863.37 - 2,863.37 2,863.37 - 2,863.37

Loans 2.3 (iii) 3 263.72 (15.16) 248.56 295.26 (40.43) 254.83

Other financial
assets

8,677.57 - 8,677.57 8,699.51 (4.90) 8,694.61

Deferred tax assets (net) 2.3 (iii) 7, 9 2,756.42 (2,557.00) 199.42 4,423.39 (505.04) 3,918.35

Income tax assets (net) 2.3 (iii) 7, 9 7,619.23 (946.33) 6,672.90 4,836.14 (442.49) 4,393.65

Other non-current assets 2.3 (iii) 3, 9 19,635.78 (4,596.40) 15,039.38 17,016.84 (4,291.67) 12,725.17

Total non-current assets 80,560.65 (7,707.51) 72,853.14 73,300.25 (6,631.59) 66,668.66

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017

Annual Report 2017

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

S
ta

tu
to

ry
 R

ep
or

ts
C

or
po

ra
te

 O
ve

rv
ie

w

173
204

` lakhs

Refer
note

Balance sheet as at 31 December
2016

Opening balance sheet as at 1
January 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Current assets

Inventories 2.3 (iii) 1, 9 19,704.55 (8,646.77) 11,057.78 22,722.67 (8,142.56) 14,580.11

Financial assets

Investments 0.26 - 0.26 0.26 - 0.26

Trade receivables 2.3 (iii) 4, 9 26,482.29 (5,017.43) 21,464.86 30,917.17 (6,246.96) 24,670.21

Cash and cash
equivalents

18,083.09 (1,827.63) 16,255.46 8,376.57 (459.79) 7,916.78

Other bank balances 426.73 (154.25) 272.48 6,383.69 (125.87) 6,257.82

Loans 2.3 (iii) 2, 9 9,143.47 7,068.46 16,211.93 3,592.19 8,392.43 11,984.62

Other financial assets 2.3 (iii) 4, 9 56,386.98 (11,068.77) 45,318.21 86,560.66 (11,239.50) 75,321.16

Other current assets 2.3 (iii) 3, 9 4,976.28 (333.57) 4,642.71 12,587.62 (133.12) 12,454.50

Total current assets 135,203.65 (19,979.96) 115,223.69 171,140.83 (17,955.37) 153,185.46

TOTAL ASSETS 215,764.30 (27,687.47) 188,076.83 244,441.08 (24,586.96) 219,854.12

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 1,551.58 - 1,551.58 1,551.58 - 1,551.58

Other equity 2.3 (iii) 8, 9 53,520.39 129.94 53,650.33 49,269.85 (560.61) 48,709.24

Non-controlling interests - 77.26 77.26 - 39.84 39.84

Total equity 55,071.97 207.20 55,279.17 50,821.43 (520.77) 50,300.66

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 2.3 (iii) 9 4,062.13 - 4,062.13 1,178.81 (196.00) 982.81

Provisions 2.3 (iii) 9 902.36 - 902.36 694.56 (2.40) 692.16

Total non-current liabilities 4,964.49 - 4,964.49 1,873.37 (198.40) 1,674.97

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 2.3 (iii) 9 37,105.85 (7,757.42) 29,348.43 56,211.69 (11,042.79) 45,168.90

Current maturities of
long-term-borrowings

2.3 (iii) 9 5,131.01 (2,920.40) 2,210.61 2,684.22 - 2,684.22

Trade payables 2.3 (iii) 9 63,966.93 (2,568.81) 61,398.12 75,429.28 (3,010.82) 72,418.46

Other financial liabilities 2.3 (iii) 2, 9 4,602.21 (397.17) 4,205.04 6,129.68 (2,471.59) 3,658.09

Other current liabilities 2.3 (iii) 9 42,377.80 (13,688.43) 28,689.37 49,690.95 (7,339.65) 42,351.30

Provisions 2.3 (iii) 5, 8
and 9

2,544.04 (562.44) 1,981.60 1,600.46 (2.94) 1,597.52

Total current liabilities 155,727.84 (27,894.67) 127,833.17 191,746.28 (23,867.79) 167,878.49

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

215,764.30 (27,687.47) 188,076.83 244,441.08 (24,586.96) 219,854.12

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017

ITD Cementation India Limited

174
204

	 Reconciliation of net profit as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS

` lakhs

Refer note Year ended 31 December 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations 2.3 (iii) 9 307,989.92 (14,217.91) 293,772.01

Other income 2.3 (iii) 2,3 and 9 2,522.16 201.96 2,724.12

Total income 310,512.08 (14,015.95) 296,496.13

Expenses

Cost of construction materials consumed 2.3 (iii) 9 73,225.93 (7,315.39) 65,910.54

Subcontracting expenses 2.3 (iii) 9 132,999.85 (3,431.05) 129,568.80

Employee benefits expense 2.3 (iii) 5, 9 25,380.31 (3,194.38) 22,185.93

Finance costs 2.3 (iii) 2, 3 and 9 11,652.27 (2,737.51) 8,914.76

Depreciation expense  2.3 (iii) 1, 9 4,494.45 136.55 4,631.00

Other expenses 2.3 (iii) 1, 3, 4
and 9

55,398.47 (5,723.87) 49,674.60

Total expenses 303,151.28 (11,519.21) 280,885.63

Profit before tax and share of loss of joint ventures 7,360.80 (2,496.74) 15,610.50

Share of loss from joint ventures  2.3 (iii) 9 - (5,702.21) (5,702.21)

Profit before tax 7,360.80 (8,198.95) 9,908.29

Tax expense

Current income tax 883.06 108.56 991.62

Deferred income tax 2.3 (iii) 7, 9 1,666.97 2,127.83 3,794.80

2,550.03 2,236.39 4,786.42

Profit for the year (A) 4,810.77 (10,435.34) 5,121.87

Other comprehensive income 2.3 (iii) 6

Items not to be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss

- �Loss on fair value of defined benefit plans as per
actuarial valuation

2.3 (iii) 5 - (219.23) (219.23)

- Tax effect on above - 75.88 75.88

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of
tax (B)

- (143.35) (143.35)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of
tax (A+B)

4,810.77 167.75 4,978.52

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017

Annual Report 2017

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

S
ta

tu
to

ry
 R

ep
or

ts
C

or
po

ra
te

 O
ve

rv
ie

w

175
204

	E xplanation for reconciliation
	 1.	 Property, Plant and Equipment
		�  The Group has elected to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment (PPE) as

recognised in its previous GAAP financial as deemed cost at the transition date.

		�  Pursuant to transition to Indian Accounting Standard, on the date of transition i.e. 1 January 2016; the written